DIMENSION
INSTALLATION
WIRING INSTRUCTION
DETECTION AREA
PRODUCT INTRODUCE
APPLICATION NOTICE
MI260119A0
Instruction
EN
AC ON/OFF Sensor
User’s Manual
PARAMETERS
Model MC098S 99 1
ON/OFFOutput Signal
≤0.5WStand-by Power
1KV(L/N,EN61000-4-5)Surge Test
Inductive or ResistiveType of Load
200W@230Vac(Inductive) ; 400W@230Vac(Resistive)Load Capacity
7A relay 20A(50% Ipeak, twidth =200uS, 230Vac full load, cold start);Max. Surge Capacity
220-240Vac  50/60HzRated Voltage
5.8GHz ±75MHz, ISM bandWorking Frequency
1mW Max.Transmit Power
100%/75%/50%/25%
Sensor
Parameter
Detection Area
5s/30s/90s/5min/20min/30min  (Dial code)
5s/30s/1min/3min/5min/10min/20min/30min (MH10 setup)
Hold time
Normal 2Lux/10Lux/30Lux//50Lux/Disable
Daylight 5Lux/15Lux/30Lux/50Lux/100Lux/150Lux/Disable (MH10 setup)
Daylight Sensor
Ceiling mounting height 3m:  r≥4m@0.3m/s, r≥2.5m@1m/s;
Wall mounting height 3m: r≥5m@0.3m/s, r≥4m@1m/s
Test condition: Set 100% sensitivity, open 60m2 indoor area.
Detection Area(Radius)
Built-in: -25~60°CWorking Temperature
-40°C~80°C, humidity ≤85% (non-condensing)Storage Temperature
CE, REDCertified
Comply with RoHS 2.0 , Reach requirementsEnvironmental Requirements
IP20Degree of Protection
Model: MC098S 99 1
PRODUCT FEATURES
1.  Patented coupling dipole antenna design and Adaptive Algorithm, which effectively solves the
problem of low installation height of columnar antenna sensors and false triggering caused by
side-lobe radiation of the antenna when installed in a metal room.
2.  Widely used in parking lots and other places, it solves the problem that traditional sensor cannot
detect vehicles or the vehicle cannot be detected until it passes directly under the sensor.
3.  Sensor parameters can be set by remote control and DIP switches, easy to configured.
INITIALIZATION
The light will be turned on 100% brightness after power on, and will be turned off after 10 seconds.
During initialization, no external motion sensing signal will be detected.
Detection
sensitivityMounting
height
100%
≥3.02.4m
3m
6m
≥3.0
≥2.0
75%
≥2.0
≥2.0
≥1.0
50%
≥1.0
≥1.0
N/A
25%
(Set by MH10)
N/A
N/A
N/A
Detection Area(R) 1m/s
R
H
1.  The sensor should be installed by a professional electrician. Please turn off the power before installing,
wiring, changing the setting of the DIP switch.
2.  Sensitivity area is related to moving speed of objects, size of moving objects, mounting height,
mounting angle, working environment, reflecting materials and etc.. Given detecting area is typical value
that was measured by 165cm/65kg testers in an indoor open environment.
3.  The detection area of the microwave sensor when installed on the wall will be greatly increased
compared to when installed on the ceiling. If adopts wall ceiling, please reduce the sensitivity or contact
our company to confirm the usage settings. The daylight thresholds are measured on a sunny day
without shadow and in an ambient light diffuse reflection status. Different environment and climate
cause different brightness values that daylight sensor measures.
4.  Sensor parameters may need to be reconfigured in different installation environments, please refer to
the following instructions or contact the manufacturer.
5.  Sensor is for indoor use only. The waterproof effect for outdoor or half-outdoor use will be affected.
Wind, rain, and moving objects may cause false triggering.
6.  The installation height of the sensor product cannot exceed 6 meters, and the optimal height is 3
meters. The distance between the two sensors should be greater than 3m.
7.  When the sensor is installed in a metal lamp, on a metal reflective surface, or in a small closed
environment, the microwave will be reflected multiple times and cause false triggering. Please reduce
the sensitivity of the sensor or contact the manufacturer for technical support.
8.  Please make sure that there are no moving signals such as fans, DC motors, sewer pipes, air outlets,
etc. around the sensor, otherwise the sensor may cause false triggering.
9.  Microwaves cannot penetrate metal. Do not place product in a closed or a half-closed metal lamp.
Neither metal nor glass is not allowed to cover above the product.
Control Gear
L N
L'
N
Daylight ThresholdHold TimeDetection Area
Input
Output
IR Receive
Daylight SensorAntenna Module
30.0mm
20.0mm 13.0mm
3.5mm
1.0mm
4.0mm
1.0mm 2.8mm
98.0mm
19.6mm
7.6mm
8.5mm
The mounting plate needs to be close to the top surface of the housing
MAX=1.0mm
≥11.0mm
Mounting Hole Light board
35.5mm5.0mm 7.0mm
8.0mm 8.0mm 8.0mm
93.1mm
10.4mm
PARAMETER SETTING
Note：
① The upper position of the DIP switch is “ON”, and the lower position is “OFF”. The black square in the
diagram indicates the switch is set to that side.
② Factory settings: Detection Area:100%, Hold Time:5s, Daylight Sensor: Disable
Detection
Area
Hold
Time
2Lux
7 8 7 8 7 8 7 8
5s
4 5 6
30s
4 5 6 4 5 6 4 5 6 4 5 6
90s 5min 20min 30min
4 5 6
1 2 31 2 31 2 31 2 31 2 3
10Lux 30Lux 50Lux Disable
50% 25%
OFF
ON
OFF
ON
Daylight
Sensor
100% 75%
OFF
ON
Mikrowellen-Sensor zu
LED Balkenleuchte AVERA
S00-20090-SEN Erfassungsradius (R) 1m/s
Antennenmodul
IR-Empfang
Tageslichtsensor
Tageslichtschwelle
Steuergerät
Erfassungsradius Reaktionszeit
Einbauhöhe
Empfindlichkeit
ERFASSUNGSRADIUS
VERMASSUNG
PRODUKT INFORMATIONEN
ANSCHLUSS
PRODUKT MERKMALE
1. �Patentiertes Dipolantennen-Kopplungsdesign und adaptiver Algorithmus, der
das Problem der geringen Installationshöhe von Säulenantennensensoren und
Fehlschaltungen aufgrund der Seitenkeulenstrahlung bei Installation in einem
Metallraum effektiv löst.
2. �Weit verbreitet auf Parkplätzen und anderen Orten, löst es das Problem, dass
herkömmliche Sensoren Fahrzeuge nicht erkennen können oder dass Fahrzeuge nur
erkannt werden, wenn sie direkt unter dem Sensor vorbeifahren.
3. �Sensorparameter können per DIP-Schalter eingestellt werden.
INITIALISIERUNG
Nach dem Einschalten leuchtet die Lampe mit 100% Helligkeit und schaltet sich
nach 10 Sekunden wieder aus. Während der Initialisierung werden keine externen
Bewegungssignale erkannt.
TECHNISCHE DATEN
Ausgangssignal Ein/Aus
Netzspeisung 240V 50Hz
Stand-by-Leistung ≤0.5W
Stossspannungsprüfung 1KV(L/N,EN61000-4-5)
Last Art Induktiv oder resistiv
Belastbarkeit 200 W bei 230 VAC (induktiv); 400 W bei 230 VAC (ohmsch)
Max. Stossbelastbarkeit 7A-Relais 20A (50% Ipeak, Breite = 200 uS, 230 VAC Volllast, Kaltstart)
Betriebsfrequenz 5.8GHz ±75MHz, ISM band
Sendeleistung 1mW Max.
Sensor
Erfassungsbereich 100%/75%/50%/25%
Reaktionszeit
5s/30s/90s/5min/20min/30min (Wählcode)
5s/30s/1min/3min/5min/10min/20min/30min (MH10-Einstellung)
Tageslichtsensor
Stanard 2 Lux/10 Lux/30 Lux//50 Lux/Deaktivieren
Tageslicht
5 Lux/15 Lux/30 Lux/50 Lux/100 Lux/150 Lux/
Deaktivieren (MH10-Einrichtung)
Erfassungsradius
Deckenmontagehöhe 3m: r ≥ 4m@0.3m/s r ≥ 2,5m bei 1m/s;
Wandmontagehöhe 3m: r ≥ 5m@0.3m/s r ≥ 4m bei 1m/s
Testbedingungen: 100% Empfindlichkeit, offene Innenfläche von 60m².
Betriebstemperatur Eingebaut: –25°C~60°C
Lagertemperatur –40°C~80°C, Feuchtigkeit ≤85% (nicht kondensierend)
Zertifizierung CE, RED
Umgebungsanforderungen Entspricht RoHS 2.9 und den Anforderungen der REACH-Verordnung
Schutzart IP20
EINSTELLUNGEN
INSTALLATION
Erfassungs-
radius
Reaktions-
zeit
Werkseinstellungen:
Erfassungsbereich: 100 %, Haltezeit: 5s, Tageslichtsensor: Deaktiviert
Die Montageplatte muss nahe an der Oberseite des Gehäuses angebracht werden.
Tageslicht-
sensor
Montagelöcher Platte
ANWENDUNGSHINWEIS
1. �Installation nur durch einen qualifizierten Elektriker. Vor Installation, Verdrahtung oder
Änderung der DIP-Schalter Strom abschalten.
2. �Der Erfassungsbereich ist installations- und umgebungsabhängig. Messwerte
basieren auf Tests mit einer 165cm grossen, 65kg schweren Person in offener
Innenumgebung.
3. �Bei Wandmontage ist der Erfassungsbereich grösser als bei Deckenmontage.
In diesem Fall Empfindlichkeit reduzieren. Umgebungs- und Klimabedingungen
beeinflussen die Messwerte.
4. �Je nach Installationsumgebung ist eine Anpassung der Sensorparameter erforderlich.
5. �Nur für den Innenbereich geeignet. Wind, Regen oder bewegliche Objekte können
Fehlschaltungen auslösen.
6. �Maximale Montagehöhe 6m, empfohlene Höhe 3m. Mindestabstand zwischen
zwei Sensoren > 3m.
7. �Bei Montage in Metallleuchten, auf metallischen Flächen oder in kleinen
geschlossenen Räumen können Fehlschaltungen auftreten. Empfindlichkeit reduzieren.
8. �Keine beweglichen Objekte wie Ventilatoren, Motoren, Rohrleitungen oder
Luftauslässe in Sensornähe platzieren, da dies Fehlschaltungen verursachen kann.
9. �Mikrowellen durchdringen kein Metall. Sensor nicht in geschlossenen oder
teilgeschlossenen Metallleuchten montieren. Produkt nicht mit Metall oder Glas
abdecken.